ICON is expected to be completed in 2010 and the Group has entered into provisional
agreements with independent third parties for the sale of certain units of THE ICON since
the end of June 2009. In addition, the Group will continue to explore other quality
investment opportunities with a view to strengthening its property portfolio in order to
enhance the Shareholders’ value after the Rights Issue. The Board considers that the Rights
Issue and the further selling of THE ICON are beneficial to the Group and will strengthen
the Group’s ability in investing in appropriate projects when the opportunity comes.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon completion of the Rights Issue under two
scenarios as described under the notes (3) and (4) below, assuming there is no other change
in the shareholding structure of the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and the
completion of the Rights Issue:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date Upon completion of the Rights Issue

Scenario I Scenario II
(Note 5) (Note 6)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

HFC (Note 1) 1,502,645,787 62.81 1,652,910,365 62.81 1,502,645,787 57.10
The Underwriter – – – – 239,241,098 9.09
Barragan Trading

Corp. (Note 2) 285,312,566 11.93 313,843,823 11.93 285,312,566 10.84
Ms. H.K. Cheong

(Note 3) 2,000,000 0.08 2,200,000 0.08 2,000,000 0.08
Mrs. Cheong

(Note 4) 3,397,000 0.14 3,736,700 0.14 3,397,000 0.13
Public Shareholders 599,055,633 25.04 658,961,196 25.04 599,055,633 22.76

Total 2,392,410,986 100.00 2,631,652,084 100.00 2,631,652,084 100.00

Notes:

1. HFC was the controlling shareholder of the Underwriter which held, through its wholly-owned
subsidiaries, approximately 40.4% of the issued share capital of the Underwriter as at the Latest
Practicable Date while the Underwriter held 134,537,600 shares of HFC representing approximately
20.4% of the issued share capital of HFC as at the Latest Practicable Date.

Under Scenario II HFC will have an effective interest of approximately 60.8% in the issued share
capital of the Company immediately after completion of the Rights Issue.

2. Barragan Trading Corp. is beneficially owned by Mr. Shaw Vee King.